Registration of a Charge

Company name: 42 M&P LTD

Company number: 08335925

Received for Electronic Filing: 11/10/2017



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 09/10/2017

Charge code: 0833 5925 0003

Persons entitled: KEW MEDIA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (AS SECURITY TRUSTEE)

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT

DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION

IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: **DCM**



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 8335925

Charge code: 0833 5925 0003

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 9th October 2017 and created by 42 M&P LTD was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 11th October 2017.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 13th October 2017

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





DATED 9 OCTOBER

2017

(1) 42 M&P LTD

(2) KEW MEDIA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (AS SECURITY TRUSTEE)

DEBENTURE

SIMONS MUIRHEAD & BURTON LLP

8 – 9 Frith Street London W1D 3JB

THIS DEED is dated the

9 day of October 2017

- **1 42 M&P LTD** incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 08335925 whose registered office is at 8 Flitcroft Street, London, WC2H 8DL (Chargor)
- 2 KEW MEDIA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 03040413 whose registered office is at 19-21 Heddon Street, London, W1B 4BG as security trustee for and on behalf of the Lenders (Security Trustee)

AGREED TERMS

1 DEFINITIONS

The following definitions in this Clause apply in this Deed:

Accounts means the accounts of the Chargor with any bank, financial institution or other person and any account or accounts as the Security Trustee may from time to time designate in writing.

Business Day means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which commercial banks are open for general business in London and deposits are dealt with on the London Interbank Market.

Charged Property means all the assets of the Chargor which from time to time are the subject of the security created or expressed to be created in favour of the Security Trustee by or pursuant to this Deed.

Environmental Permits means any permit or other authorisation and the filing of any notification, report or assessment required under any Environmental Law for the operation of the business of the Chargor conducted on or from the properties owned or used by the Chargor.

Environmental Law means all and any international, European Union or national laws, common law, statutes, directives, bye-laws, orders, regulations or other subordinate legislation, notices, codes of practice, circulars, guidance notes, judgments or decrees, relating to or connected with the protection of human health or the Environment or the conditions of the work place or the generation, transportation, storage, treatment or disposal of Hazardous Items.

Environment means the natural and man-made environment, including all or any of the following media, namely air, water and land (including air within buildings and other material or man-made structures above or below the ground) and any living organisms (including man) or systems supported by those media.

EU Regulation means the Council of the European Union Regulation 1346/2000/EC on insolvency proceedings.

Finance Documents means this Deed, the Security Trust Deed and the following convertible loan agreements and any amendments to the loan agreements from time to time:

- (a) between Kew Media International Limited (as lender) and the Chargor dated on or around the date of this Deed; and
- (b) between Yearsleydale LLP and the Chargor dated on or around the date of this Deed,

together the Loans and each a Loan.

Floating Charge Property shall have the meaning given to that term in Clause 3.1.3.

Hazardous Items means any waste of any kind, noise, vibration, smell, fumes, smoke, soot, ash, dust, grit, pollution, chemicals, leachate, petroleum products, ground water, noxious, radioactive, inflammable, explosive, dangerous or offensive gases or materials and any other substances of whatever nature which could cause harm to the health of living organisms or the Environment or to public health or welfare.

Headlease shall have the meaning given to that term in Clause 9.15.1.

Insurance Policies collectively means any policy of insurance and cover note in which the Chargor may from time to time have an interest.

Intellectual Property Rights means all present and future patents, trademarks, service marks, designs, business names, copyrights, design rights, moral rights, inventions, confidential information, knowhow and other intellectual property rights and interests, whether registered or unregistered; the benefit of all applications and rights to use such assets; and all Related Rights.

Investments means any stocks, shares, debentures, bonds, warrants or other securities, whether held directly by or to the order of the Chargor or by any trustee, fiduciary or clearance system on its behalf; and all Related Rights (including all rights against any trustee, fiduciary or clearance system).

Investment Derivative Rights means all dividends, interest or distributions and all other rights and benefits of an income nature accruing at any time in respect of any Investment.

Lenders means together the Security Trustee, Kew Media International Limited (as lender) and Yearsleydale LLP and each a **Lender**.

Material Contracts means any contract entered into by the Chargor that may from time to time be identified in writing by the Security Trustee as a Material Contract; and all Related Rights.

Permitted Security means:

- (a) this Deed;
- (b) any other security in favour of the Security Trustee;
- (c) the security agreement dated 23 July 2015 and made between the Chargor and Coutts & Company; and
- (d) any lien arising by operation of law and in the ordinary course of trading and not as a result of any default or omission by the Chargor.

Real Property means: (a) any freehold, leasehold or other immovable property; (b) any buildings, fixtures, fittings (including any trade fixtures and fittings), fixed plant or machinery at any time situated on or forming part of that property ("Plant and Machinery"); (c) any easements, servitudes, rights and agreements at any time relating to that property; (d) the benefit of any covenants for title given at any time in respect of that property and any monies paid or payable in respect of them; (e) any monies paid or payable at any time in respect of or in connection with that property including all rents and proceeds of sale; and (f) all rights under any lease, licence, contract, agreement for

sale or agreement for lease in respect of that property or the Chargor's business carried on at any time at that property.

Receivables means all present and future book and other debts and monetary claims owing to the Chargor and all Related Rights.

Receiver means a receiver, manager, administrator or administrative receiver appointed pursuant to the provisions of this Deed or any applicable law.

Related Rights means, in relation to any asset, the proceeds of sale of any part of that asset; all rights under any licence, agreement for sale or agreement for lease in respect of that asset; all rights, benefits, claims, contracts, warranties, remedies, security, indemnities or covenants for title in respect of that asset; and any income, moneys and proceeds paid or payable in respect of that asset.

Secured Obligations means all present and future obligations and liabilities (whether actual or contingent and whether owed jointly or severally, as principal or surety and/or in any other capacity whatsoever) owed by the Chargor to the Lenders under the Finance Documents together with all interest (including, without limitation, default interest), costs, charges and expenses incurred by the Lenders in connection with the protection, preservation and enforcement of their rights under the Finance Documents.

Security Period means the period beginning on the date of this Deed and ending on the date on which the Secured Obligations have been unconditionally and irrevocably repaid and discharged in full and the Lenders have no commitment to lend to the Chargor.

2 SECURED OBLIGATIONS

The Chargor covenants that it will on demand pay and discharge the Secured Obligations to the Lenders as and when the same are due.

3 CHARGE

- 3.1 The Chargor with full title guarantee in accordance with the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 charges in favour of the Security Trustee as continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations:
 - 3.1.1 by way of first legal mortgage, the Real Property now or at any time after the date of this Deed belonging to the Chargor;
 - 3.1.2 by way of first fixed charge:
 - a) other than that validly and effectively mortgaged by Clause 3.1.1, the Real Property;
 - b) other than those validly and effectively assigned under Clause 3.3:
 - i all rights, interests and claims in the Insurance Policies;
 - ii all present and future Receivables;
 - all present and future Investments, all Investment Derivative Rights and where any Investment is held in a system for the deposit and settlement of transactions in investments, all rights against the operator of such system or any participant in respect of such Investment;

- iv all rights, interests and claims in the Material Contracts;
- c) all present and future Intellectual Property Rights;
- d) all of its rights in respect of any amount standing to the credit of any Accounts and the debt represented by those Accounts; and all Related Rights;
- e) the goodwill of the Chargor;
- f) the uncalled capital of the Chargor;
- g) the benefits of all agreements, licences, consents and authorisations held in connection with its business or the use of any Charged Property, and the right to any compensation in respect of any of them; and
- all rights, interests and claims in any pension fund now or in the future;
 and
- 3.1.3 by way of first floating charge, the whole of its undertaking and assets, present and future other than any assets validly and effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned by way of security (whether at law or in equity) by this Deed (the Floating Charge Property).
- 3.2 Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 shall apply to any floating charge created by this Deed and the floating charge created under this Deed is a "qualifying floating charge" for these purposes.
- 3.3 The Chargor with full title guarantee assigns to the Security Trustee absolutely, subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption to the Security Trustee as continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations all of its rights, title, interest and benefit from time to time in and to the:
 - 3.3.1 other than that validly and effectively mortgaged by Clause 3.1.1 or charged by Clause 3.1.2, all rents and other sums due to the Chargor in respect of the Real Property;
 - 3.3.2 Insurance Policies;
 - 3.3.3 Receivables;
 - 3.3.4 Investments; and
 - 3.3.5 Material Contracts.
- 3.4 To the extent that any right described in Clause 3.3 is not assignable or capable of assignment, the assignment purported to be effected by Clause 3.3 shall operate as an assignment of any damages, compensation, remuneration, profit, rent or income which the Chargor may derive from that right or be entitled to in respect of that right.

4 NEGATIVE PLEDGE

4.1 The Chargor shall not create or permit to subsist any security over any of the Charged Property other than Permitted Security.

4.2 The Chargor shall not enter into a single transaction or a series of transactions (whether related or not and whether voluntary or involuntary) to sell, discount, factor, transfer, assign, lease, lend or otherwise dispose of any of the Charged Property.

5 CRYSTALLISATION OF FLOATING CHARGE

- 5.1 The Security Trustee may at any time by notice in writing to the Chargor immediately convert the floating charge created by Clause 3.1.3 into a fixed charge as regards any property or assets specified in the notice.
- 5.2 If, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee:
 - 5.2.1 any steps are taken for any of the Charged Property to become subject to any security in favour of any other person other than Permitted Security; or
 - 5.2.2 any person levies or attempts to levy any distress, execution or other process against any of the Charged Property; or
 - 5.2.3 a resolution is passed or an order is made for the winding-up, dissolution, or reorganisation of or any steps are taken for the appointment of a Receiver over all or any of the Floating Charge Property or an administrator in respect of the Chargor,

the floating charge created under Clause 3.1.3 by the Chargor will automatically be converted (without notice) with immediate effect into a fixed charge in respect of the relevant Floating Charge Property.

6 PERFECTION OF SECURITY

- 6.1 Immediately following the execution of this Deed, the Chargor shall deposit with the Security Trustee:
 - 6.1.1 all deeds and documents of title relating to the Charged Property; and
 - 6.1.2 all Insurance Policies to which the Chargor is entitled to possession.
- 6.2 In respect of any Real Property or part of or interest in any Real Property title to which is registered at the Land Registry (or any unregistered land subject to first registration) and which is charged pursuant to this Deed, the Chargor shall apply or consents to an application being made to the Chief Land Registrar to enter the following restriction on the Register of Title for such Real Property:
 - "No disposition of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a written consent signed by the proprietor for the time being of the charge dated [] in favour of Kew Media International Limited (as security trustee) referred to in the charges register."
- 6.3 Any obligation on the part of the Lenders to make further advances to the Chargor is deemed to be incorporated in this Deed and the Chargor shall apply to the Chief Land Registrar confirming that there is an obligation to make further advances on the security of this Deed and applying for a note to be entered to that effect in the Register of Title of any Real Property the title to which is registered at the Land Registry.

7 FURTHER ASSURANCE

7.1 The Chargor shall, at its own expense, if requested by the Security Trustee, execute all such documents and do all acts that the Security Trustee may require for:

- 7.1.1 recording the interest of the Security Trustee;
- 7.1.2 creating, perfecting or protecting the security intended to be created by this Deed;
- 7.1.3 facilitating the realisation of any of the Charged Property; or
- 7.1.4 facilitating the exercise of any right, power or discretion exercisable by the Security Trustee or any Receiver (or any delegates or sub-delegates) in respect of any of the Charged Property,

including the execution of any security or other document (in such form as the Security Trustee may reasonably require), the giving of any notice, order or direction and the making of any registration which the Security Trustee may think expedient.

8 REPRESENTATIONS

The Chargor represents and warrants to the Security Trustee, on the date of this Deed and on each date during the Security Period by reference to the facts and circumstances then existing that:

- 8.1 it is a limited liability company or limited liability partnership, duly incorporated and validly existing under the law of its jurisdiction of incorporation;
- 8.2 it has the power to own its assets and carry on its business as it is being conducted;
- 8.3 the entry into and performance by it of, and the transactions contemplated by, this Deed and the granting of the security created by this Deed do not and will not conflict with: any law or regulation applicable to it; its constitutional documents; or any agreement or instrument binding upon it or any of its assets or constitute a default or termination event (however described) under any such agreement or instrument;
- the Charged Property is legally and beneficially owned by the Chargor free of any security other than security created by or expressly permitted by this Deed;
- this Deed creates the security which it purports to create and is not liable to be avoided or otherwise set aside on the liquidation or administration of the Chargor or otherwise;
- this Deed is its legal, valid and binding obligation and, subject to the general principles of law limiting its obligations, is enforceable in accordance with its terms;
- 8.7 it has the power to enter into, perform and deliver and has taken all necessary action to authorise its entry into, performance and delivery of this Deed and the transactions contemplated by this Deed;
- all authorisations required or desirable to enable it lawfully to enter into, exercise its rights and comply with its obligations under this Deed and to make this Deed admissible in evidence in its jurisdiction of incorporation have been obtained or effected and are in full force and effect;
- 8.9 it has a good and marketable title to the Charged Property and it is the legal and beneficial owner of the Real Property free from any security (other than that created or permitted by this Deed), restrictions or onerous covenants;
- 8.10 no breach of any law, regulation or covenant is outstanding which adversely affects or might reasonably be expected to adversely affect the value, saleability or use of the Charged Property;

- 8.11 there is no covenant, agreement, stipulation, reservation, condition, interest, right, easement or other matter whatsoever adversely affecting the Charged Property;
- 8.12 nothing has arisen or has been created or is outstanding which would be an overriding interest, or an unregistered interest which overrides first registration or a registered disposition, over the Real Property;
- 8.13 all facilities necessary for the enjoyment and use of the Charged Property (including those necessary for the carrying on of its business at the Real Property) are enjoyed by the Charged Property and none of those facilities are enjoyed on terms:
 - 8.13.1 entitling any person to terminate or curtail the use of the Charged Property; or
 - 8.13.2 which conflict with or restrict the use of the Charged Property;
- 8.14 It has not received any notice of any adverse claim by any person in respect of the ownership of the Charged Property or any interest in it which might reasonably be expected to be determined in favour of that person, nor has any acknowledgement been given to any such person in respect of the Charged Property;
- 8.15 the Real Property is held by it free from any lease or licence (other than those entered into in accordance with this Deed);
- 8.16 the Investments are fully paid and are not subject to any option to purchase or similar right; and
- 8.17 for the purposes of the EU Regulation, its centre of main interests (as that expression is used in Article 3(1) of the EU Regulation, is situated in England and Wales and it has no other "establishment" (as that term is used in Article 2(h) of the EU Regulation) in any other jurisdiction.

9 UNDERTAKINGS

The Chargor covenants and agrees with the Security Trustee that it will, during the Security Period:

Information and access

- 9.1 permit the Security Trustee and/or its delegates access at all reasonable times and on reasonable notice at the risk and cost of the Chargor to the premises (including, without limitation, any Charged Property), assets, books, accounts and records of the Chargor;
- 9.2 provide the Security Trustee with all information which it may reasonably request in relation to the Charged Property;

General

- 9.3 comply in all material respects with all obligations in relation to the Charged Property under any present or future law, regulation, order or instrument of any competent authority or other approvals, licences or consents;
- 9.4 notify the Security Trustee within 14 days of receipt of every application, requirement, notice, order or proposal given, or made in relation to, the Charged Property by any competent authority and (if required by the Security Trustee) immediately provide it with a copy of the same and either (i) comply with such notice, order or proposal or (ii) make such objections to the same as the Security Trustee may require or approve;

- 9.5 duly and punctually pay all rates, rents, taxes and other outgoings owed by it in respect of the Charged Property;
- 9.6 comply in all respects with any covenant, stipulation or obligation (restrictive or otherwise) at any time affecting the Charged Property;
- 9.7 not, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee, enter into any onerous or restrictive obligation affecting any of the Charged Property or agree to any amendment, supplement, waiver, surrender or release of any covenant, stipulation or obligation (restrictive or otherwise) at any time affecting the Charged Property;
- 9.8 not do, cause or permit to be done or omit to do anything which may in any way depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the value or marketability of any of the Charged Property;

Real Property

- 9.9 not, except with the prior written consent of the Security Trustee:
 - 9.9.1 grant or agree to grant any lease, licence or other right of occupation or right to receive rent in respect of any of the Real Property;
 - 9.9.2 accept a surrender of any lease, licence or other right of occupation (whether independently or under any statutory power);
 - 9.9.3 consent to any sublease or assignment of any interest in any part of the Real Property;
- 9.10 comply with all Environmental Law; obtain, maintain and ensure compliance with all requisite Environmental Permits; and implement procedures to monitor compliance with and to prevent liability under any Environmental Law;
- 9.11 maintain all buildings, plant, machinery, fixtures and fittings forming part of the Charged Property in a good and substantial repair and condition and, as appropriate, in good working order;
- 9.12 maintain at its own expense all Plant and Machinery for the time being owned by it in good working order and condition (ordinary wear and tear excepted);
- 9.13 not make any material alterations or additions to any Plant and Machinery which are reasonably likely to depreciate, jeopardise or prejudice their value or marketability;
- 9.14 not except with the prior written consent of the Security Trustee remove any Plant and Machinery from the Charged Property except for the purpose of maintenance pursuant to the terms of this Deed;
- 9.15
- 9.15.1 exercise its rights and comply with its obligations under any lease under which the Chargor holds title to any part of the Real Property (a **Headlease**);
- 9.15.2 use its reasonable endeavours to ensure that each landlord complies with its obligations under each Headlease; or
- 9.15.3 if required to do so by the Security Trustee apply for relief against forfeiture of any Headlease,

in a proper and timely manner:

- 9.16 not:
 - 9.16.1 agree to any amendment, supplement, waiver, surrender or release of any Headlease:
 - 9.16.2 exercise any right to break, determine or extend any Headlease; or
 - 9.16.3 do or permit to be done anything as a result of which any lease may be liable to forfeiture or otherwise be terminated;
- 9.17 not, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee, make or allow to be made any application for planning permission in respect of any Real Property or carry out any demolition, construction, structural alterations or additions, development or any similar operations in respect of any part of its Real Property except maintenance of the building, plant, machinery, fixtures and fittings or the carrying out of non-structural improvements or alterations which affect only the interior of any building on any Real Property;
- 9.18 comply in all respects with all planning laws, permissions, agreements and conditions to which its Real Property may be subject;
- 9.19 grant the Security Trustee on request all reasonable facilities within the power of the Chargor to allow the Security Trustee (or its lawyers) to carry out (at the Chargor's expense) investigations of title to the Real Property and to make all enquiries in relation to any part of the Real Property which a prudent mortgagee might carry out;

Insurance

- 9.20 ensure that at all times insurances are maintained in full force and effect, which:
 - 9.20.1 insure it in respect of its interests in any Charged Property and the plant and machinery on each Property (including fixtures and improvements) for their full replacement value (being the total cost of entirely rebuilding, reinstating or replacing the relevant asset if it is completely destroyed, together with all related fees and demolition costs);
 - 9.20.2 insure such risks as a prudent company in the same business as the Chargor would insure; and
 - 9.20.3 in each case provide the coverage and are in an amount and form and with an insurance company or underwriters that are acceptable to the Security Trustee;
- 9.21 procure that the Security Trustee is named as co-insured under each of the Insurance Policies (other than public liability and third party liability insurances) but without liability on the part of the Security Trustee for any premium in relation to those Insurances Policies;
- 9.22 promptly notify the Security Trustee of:
 - 9.22.1 the proposed terms of any future renewal of any of the Insurance Policies;
 - 9.22.2 any amendment, supplement, extension, termination, avoidance or cancellation of any of the Insurance Policies made or, to its knowledge, threatened or pending;

- 9.22.3 any claim, and any actual or threatened refusal of any claim, under any of the Insurance Policies; and
- 9.22.4 any event or circumstance which has led or may lead to a breach by it of any term of this Clause 9.22;
- 9.23 comply with the terms of the Insurance Policies;

Receivables

9.24 deal with the Receivables in accordance with any directions given in writing from time to time by the Security Trustee and, in the absence of such directions, hold the Receivables on trust for the benefit of the Security Trustee;

Accounts

- 9.25 promptly notify the Security Trustee of any bank account(s) opened by the Chargor, giving full details of such account(s) to the Security Trustee;
- 9.26 after the security created under this Deed becomes enforceable, comply with any notice served by the Security Trustee on the Chargor prohibiting the Chargor from withdrawing all or any monies from time to time standing to the credit of its accounts with any bank, financial institution or other person, except with the prior written consent of the Security Trustee:

Investments

- 9.27 promptly pay all calls or other payments which may become due in respect of the Investments:
- 9.28 promptly send to the Security Trustee copies of all notices, circulars, reports, accounts and other documents which are sent to the holders of any Investments;
- at the request of the Security Trustee, procure all consents, waivers and approvals which are necessary, under the articles of association of any issuer of any Investment (Issuer) or otherwise, for the transfer of the Investments to the Security Trustee or its nominee or to a purchaser upon the enforcement of this Deed and to procure the amendment of the share transfer provisions of each Issuer's articles of association in such manner as the Security Trustee may require in order to permit such a transfer;
- 9.30 if so requested by the Security Trustee:
 - 9.30.1 instruct any clearance system to transfer any investment held by it for the Chargor or its nominee to an account of the Security Trustee or its nominee with that clearance system; and
 - 9.30.2 take whatever action the Security Trustee may request for the dematerialisation or re-materialisation of any Investment held in a clearance system;
- 9.31 without prejudice to the above, permit the Security Trustee, at the expense of the Chargor, to take whatever action it deems necessary for the dematerialisation or rematerialisation of any Investment;
- 9.32 until the security created under this Deed becomes enforceable, be entitled to:
 - 9.32.1 receive and retain all dividends, distributions and other moneys paid on or derived from the Investments; and

- 9.32.2 exercise all voting and other rights and powers attaching to the Investments provided that it must not do so in a manner which is prejudicial to the interests of the Security Trustee under this Deed;
- 9.33 after the security created under this Deed becomes enforceable:
 - 9.33.1 hold all dividends, distributions and other moneys paid on or derived from the Investments on trust for the Security Trustee and pay the same immediately upon receipt into an Account; and
 - 9.33.2 comply and procure that its nominees comply with any directions from the Security Trustee concerning the exercise of all voting and other rights and powers attaching to the Investments;
- 9.34 at any time after the security created under this Deed becomes enforceable, permit the Security Trustee to complete the instrument(s) of transfer for the Investments on behalf of the Chargor in favour of itself or such other person as it may select;

Material Contracts

- 9.35 not, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee, amend or waive any term of any Material Contract, terminate any Material Contract or release any other party from its obligations under any Material Contract;
- 9.36 duly perform its obligations under each Material Contract, notify the Security Trustee of any material default by it or any other party under any Material Contract and not take any action which would reduce or impede recoveries in respect of any Material Contract;
- 9.37 provide to the Security Trustee, as soon as practicable upon receipt, copies of all notices which it may from time to time receive from any other party to any Material Contract;
- 9.38 diligently pursue its rights under each Material Contract (to the extent that such exercise would not result in this Deed becoming enforceable);

Other

- 9.39 not, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee, change its centre of main interest (as that expression is used in Article 3(1) of the EU Regulation) to somewhere other than England and Wales, nor will it have any establishment (as that term is used in Article 2(h) of the EU Regulation) in any other jurisdiction;
- 9.40 if it is a limited liability partnership, not permit the number of its members to fall below two at any time;
- 9.41 not, except with the prior written consent of the Security Trustee (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), grant any franchise, licence or other authority to any person to use its company name, trade name or business name or any other business asset which will materially and adversely affect the value of the goodwill of the Chargor;
- 9.42 not call up, or receive in advance of its due date, any uncalled capital;
- 9.43 promptly apply any paid capital towards the repayment, in full or in part, of the Secured Obligations; and
- 9.44 not without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee, withdraw any monies standing to the credit of an Account at any time after the security constituted by this Deed has become enforceable.

10 EVENTS OF DEFAULT

10.1 Each of the events or circumstances set out in this Clause 10 other than this sub-clause 10.1 and sub-clause 10.12 is an Event of Default.

10.2 Non-payment

The Chargor fails to pay any sum payable by it under any Finance Document when due, unless its failure to pay is caused solely by an administrative error or technical problem and payment is made within three Business Days of its due date.

10.3 Non-compliance

The Chargor fails (other than a failure to pay or a failure referred to in Clause 10.2 of this Clause) to comply with any provision of the Finance Documents and (if the Security Trustee consider, acting reasonably, that the default is capable of remedy) such default is not remedied within 14 days of the earlier of:

- 10.3.1 the Lender notifying the Chargor of the default and the remedy required; and
- 10.3.2 the Chargor becoming aware of the default.

10.4 Misrepresentation

Any representation, warranty or statement made, repeated or deemed made by the Chargor in, or pursuant to, the Finance Documents or any other document delivered by or on behalf of the Chargor under or in connection with the Finance Documents is (or proves to have been) incomplete, untrue, incorrect or misleading in any material respect when made, repeated or deemed made.

10.5 Cessation of business

The Chargor suspends or ceases to carry on (or threatens to suspend or cease to carry on) all or a material part of its business.

10.6 Cross default

- 10.6.1 Any Loan is not paid when due or within any originally applicable grace period.
- 10.6.2 Any Loan becomes due, or capable or being declared due and payable, prior to its stated maturity by reason of an event of default (howsoever described).
- 10.6.3 Any commitment for any Loan is cancelled or suspended by a creditor of the Chargor by reason of an event of default (howsoever described).
- 10.6.4 Any creditor of the Chargor becomes entitled to declare any money borrowed under the Loan due and payable prior to its stated maturity by reason of an event of default (howsoever described).
- 10.6.5 An event or circumstance referred to in sub-clause 10.6.1 to sub-clause 10.6.4 (inclusive) shall not constitute an Event of Default if the aggregate amount of money borrowed under the Loan or commitment for money borrowed under the Loan affected is less than £10,000 (or its equivalent in other currencies).

10.7 Insolvency

- 10.7.1 The Chargor stops or suspends payment of any of its debts or is unable to, or admits its inability to, pay its debts as they fall due.
- 10.7.2 The Chargor commences negotiations, or enters into any composition, compromise, assignment or arrangement, with one or more of its creditors (excluding the Lender) with a view to rescheduling any of its Indebtedness (because of actual or anticipated financial difficulties).
- 10.7.3 A moratorium is declared in respect of any Indebtedness of the Chargor.
- 10.7.4 Any action, proceedings, procedure or step is taken in relation to:
 - a) the suspension of payments, a moratorium of any Indebtedness, winding up, dissolution, administration or reorganisation (using a voluntary arrangement, scheme of arrangement or otherwise) of the Chargor; or
 - b) the composition, compromise, assignment or arrangement with any creditor of the Chargor; or
 - c) the appointment of a liquidator, receiver, administrative receiver, administrator, compulsory manager or other similar officer in respect of the Chargor or any of its assets.
- 10.7.5 The value of the Chargor's assets is less than its liabilities (taking into account contingent and prospective liabilities).
- 10.7.6 Any event occurs in relation to the Chargor that is analogous to those set out in sub-clause 10.7.1 to sub-clause 10.7.5 (inclusive).
- 10.7.7 sub-clause 10.7.4 shall not apply to any winding-up petition which is frivolous or vexatious and is discharged, stayed or dismissed within [14] days of commencement or, if earlier, the date on which it is advertised. The ending of any moratorium referred to in sub-clause 10.7.3 shall not remedy any Event of Default caused by that moratorium.

10.8 Creditors' process

A distress, attachment, execution, expropriation, sequestration or other analogous legal process is levied, enforced or sued out on, or against, the Chargor's assets having an aggregate value of £10,000 (or its equivalent in other currencies) and is not discharged or stayed within 14 days.

10.9 Enforcement of security

Any Security in respect of Indebtedness exceeding £10,000 (or its equivalent in other currencies) on or over the assets of the Chargor becomes enforceable.

10.10 Illegality

All or any part of any Finance Document becomes invalid, unlawful, unenforceable, terminated, disputed or ceases to be effective or to have full force and effect.

10.11 Repudiation

The Chargor repudiates or evidences an intention to repudiate the Finance Documents or any of them.

10.12 Acceleration

At any time after an Event of Default has occurred which is continuing, the Security Trustee may, by notice to the Chargor declare the Debenture to be enforceable.

11 ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY

- 11.1 The security created under this Deed shall become immediately enforceable on the earlier of:
 - 11.1.1 on the occurrence of an Event of Default;
 - 11.1.2 the date any Lender demands, or becomes entitled to demand, repayment of any of the Secured Obligations;
 - 11.1.3 the date the Chargor breaches a provision of this Deed or any document evidencing the facilities to which the Secured Obligations related; and
 - 11.1.4 the Chargor's request.
- 11.2 At any time after the security created under this Deed becomes enforceable, the Security Trustee may, without notice to the Chargor and whether or not it has appointed a Receiver, exercise:
 - 11.2.1 all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions conferred on mortgagees by the Law of Property Act 1925 (as varied or extended by this Deed);
 - 11.2.2 all of the powers conferred on the holder of a qualifying floating charge (as defined in the Insolvency Act 1986) by the Insolvency Act 1986; and
 - 11.2.3 all or any of the powers conferred by this Deed.
- 11.3 Neither the Security Trustee nor any Receiver shall be liable to account as a mortgagee in possession in respect of all or any part of the Charged Property or be liable for any loss upon realisation or for any neglect, default or omission for which a mortgagee in possession might otherwise be liable.

12 POWERS OF THE SECURITY TRUSTEE

- 12.1 The power of sale conferred on the Security Trustee and on any Receiver by this Deed shall operate as a variation and extension of the statutory power of sale under Section 101 of the Law of Property Act 1925 and such power shall arise (and the Secured Obligations shall be deemed due and payable for that purpose) on execution of this Deed.
- 12.2 Sections 93 and 103 of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply to this Deed.
- 12.3 At any time after the security created under this Deed becomes enforceable, the Security Trustee may lease or make arrangements to lease, at a premium or otherwise, and accept surrenders of leases without any restriction and in particular without the need to comply with any restrictions imposed by Sections 99 and 100 of the Law of Property Act 1925.

- 12.4 Any liberty or power which may be exercised or any determination which may be made hereunder by the Security Trustee or any Receiver may be exercised or made in its absolute and unfettered discretion without any obligation to give reasons.
- 12.5 Each of the Security Trustee and any Receiver shall have full power to delegate (either generally or specifically) the powers, authorities and discretions conferred on it by this Deed (including the power of attorney) on such terms and conditions as it shall see fit which delegation shall not preclude either the subsequent exercise of such power, authority or discretion by the Security Trustee or the Receiver itself or any subsequent delegation or revocation thereof.
- At any time after this Deed has become enforceable, the Security Trustee may initiate an investigation of, and/or instruct any report (accounting, legal, valuation or other) on the business and affairs of the Chargor which it considers necessary to ascertain the financial position of the Chargor. All fees and expenses incurred by the Security Trustee in connection with such investigations shall be payable by the Chargor and the Chargor consents to the provision by the Security Trustee of all information in relation to the Chargor which the Security Trustee provides to any person in relation to the preparation of any such report.
- 12.7 To the extent that all or any part of the Charged Property constitutes "financial collateral", and this Deed and the obligations of the Chargor hereunder constitute a "security financial collateral arrangement" (in each case as defined in the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No. 2) Regulations 2003 (SI 2003 No. 3226)), the Security Trustee and any Receiver shall have the right, at any time after the security created under this Deed becomes enforceable, to appropriate all or any of the Charged Property in or towards the payment and/or discharge of the Secured Obligations in such order as the Security Trustee or any Receiver in its absolute discretion may from time to time determine. The value of all or any part of the Charged Property appropriated in accordance with this Clause 12.7 shall be the price of the Charged Property (or any part of it) at the time the right of appropriation is exercised as listed on any recognised market index, or determined by such other method as the Security Trustee or any Receiver may reasonably select. The Chargor agrees that the methods of valuation provided for in this Clause 12.7 are commercially reasonable.
- 12.8 No purchaser, mortgagee or other person dealing with the Security Trustee or any Receiver shall be concerned:
 - 12.8.1 to enquire whether any of the Secured Liabilities have become due or payable or remain unpaid or undischarged, or whether the power the Security Trustee or a Receiver is purporting to exercise has become exercisable; or
 - 12.8.2 to see to the application of any money paid to the Security Trustee or any Receiver.

13 APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER

- 13.1 At any time after this Deed has become enforceable, or if requested to do so by the Chargor, the Security Trustee may:
 - 13.1.1 appoint one or more persons jointly or severally to be a Receiver of the whole or any part of the Charged Property;
 - 13.1.2 remove (so far as it is lawfully able) any Receiver so appointed; and
 - 13.1.3 appoint another person(s) as an additional or replacement Receiver.

- Where more than one person is appointed Receiver, they will have power to act separately (unless the appointment by the Security Trustee specifies to the contrary).
- 13.2 Except as provided below, any restriction imposed by law on the right of a mortgagee to appoint a Receiver (including under Section 109(1) of the Law of Property Act 1925) does not apply to this Deed.
- 13.3 Each Receiver shall be an agent of the Chargor. The Chargor shall be solely responsible for the Receiver's contracts, engagements, acts, omissions, defaults, losses and liabilities and for the payment of the Receiver's remuneration and such remuneration shall be a debt secured by this Deed.

14 POWERS OF RECEIVER

- 14.1 Every Receiver shall have all the powers:
 - 14.1.1 conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 on mortgagers and on mortgagees in possession and receivers appointed under that Act;
 - 14.1.2 set out in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and, in the case of an administrator, Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986; and
 - 14.1.3 conferred from time to time on receivers by statute.
- 14.2 In addition to the powers referred to in Clause 14.1, a Receiver shall have the power, at the cost of the Chargor and either in his own name or in the name of the Chargor or (with the written approval of the Security Trustee) in the name of the Security Trustee:
 - 14.2.1 to take possession of, collect and get in all or any part of the Charged Property;
 - 14.2.2 to carry on, manage or concur in carrying on and managing all or any part of the business of the Chargor in any manner he thinks fit;
 - 14.2.3 to borrow or raise money and secure the payment of any money in priority to the charges created by this Deed for the purpose of exercising his powers and/or defraying any costs or expenses incurred by him in such exercise;
 - 14.2.4 to sell, let, lease or concur in selling, letting or leasing and to vary the terms or determine, surrender and to accept surrenders of leases or tenancies of or grant options or licences over all or any part of the Charged Property in any manner and on such terms as he thinks fit. The consideration for any such transaction may consist of cash or of shares or securities or other obligations (and the amount of such consideration may be dependent on profit or turnover or be determined by a third party) and may be payable in a lump sum or in instalments;
 - 14.2.5 to sever any fixtures (including trade and tenants' fixtures) from the property of which they form part, without the consent of the Chargor;
 - 14.2.6 to exercise all powers, rights and/or obligations under any contract or agreement forming part of the Charged Property, including, without limitation, all voting and other rights attaching to the Investments;
 - 14.2.7 to make and effect all repairs, renewals, improvements, and insurances, commence and/or complete any building operation and/or apply for and maintain any planning permission, building regulation approval or other authorisation in each case as he thinks fit;

- 14.2.8 to redeem any prior security in respect of all or any of the Charged Property and to settle and pass the accounts of the holder of such prior security and any accounts so settled and passed will, in the absence of manifest error, be conclusive and binding on the Chargor. All moneys paid to the holder of such security in accordance with such accounts shall form part of the Secured Obligations;
- 14.2.9 to take such proceedings and to settle, adjust, refer to arbitration, compromise and/or arrange any claim, account or demand which the Security Trustee or the Receiver may think fit;
- 14.2.10 to appoint managers, officers, agents, accountants and workmen at such salaries and for such periods as the Receiver may determine and to discharge any person appointed by the Chargor;
- 14.2.11 to exercise in relation to all or any part of the Charged Property all such powers and rights as he would be capable of exercising if he were the absolute beneficial owner of the Charged Property;
- 14.2.12 lend money or advance credit to any customer of the Chargor;
- 14.2.13 give a valid receipt for any moneys and execute any assurance or thing which may be proper or desirable for realising any Charged Property; and
- 14.2.14to do all other acts and things as may be considered by the Receiver to be incidental or conducive to the above or otherwise expedient for or incidental or conducive to the preservation, improvement or realisation of the Charged Property.

15 APPLICATION OF MONEYS

- 15.1 All moneys received or recovered by the Security Trustee or any Receiver pursuant to this Deed shall be applied in the following order:
 - 15.1.1 first, in satisfaction of, or provision for, all costs, charges and expenses incurred by the Security Trustee or any Receiver and the payment of the remuneration of any Receiver; and
 - 15.1.2 second, in or towards satisfaction of the Secured Obligations in such order and manner as the Security Trustee shall determine in accordance with the terms of the Security Trust Deed.
- 15.2 If the Security Trustee reasonably considers that any amount paid or credited to it is capable of being avoided or reduced by virtue of any bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation or similar laws, the liability of the Chargor under this Deed and the security created under this Deed shall continue and such amount shall not be considered to have been irrevocably paid.
- 15.3 Neither the Security Trustee nor any Receiver shall be bound (whether by virtue of section 109(8) of the Law of Property Act 1925, which is varied accordingly, or otherwise) to pay or appropriate any receipt or payment first towards interest rather than principal or otherwise in any particular order as between any of the Secured Obligations.

16 APPOINTMENT OF AN ADMINISTRATOR

- 16.1 The Security Trustee may without notice to the Chargor appoint any one or more persons to be an administrator of the Chargor pursuant to paragraph 14 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 if this Deed becomes enforceable.
- 16.2 Any appointment under this Clause 16 shall:
 - 16.2.1 be in writing signed by a duly authorised signatory of the Security Trustee, and
 - 16.2.2 take effect, in accordance with paragraph 19 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, when the requirements of paragraph 18 of that Schedule B1 are satisfied.
- 16.3 The Security Trustee may (subject to any necessary approval from the court) end the appointment of an administrator by notice in writing in accordance with this Clause 16 and appoint under this Clause 16 a replacement for any administrator whose appointment ends for any reason.

17 POWER OF ATTORNEY

- 17.1 By way of security, the Chargor irrevocably appoints the Security Trustee, each person to whom the Security Trustee shall from time to time have delegated the exercise of the power of attorney conferred by this Clause 17.1 and any Receiver jointly and severally to be its attorney and in its name and on its behalf to execute, deliver and perfect all documents and to do all things which the attorney may consider to be required or desirable for: carrying out any obligation imposed on the Chargor by this Deed (including the execution and delivery of any deeds, charges, assignments or other security and any transfers of the Charged Property); and enabling the Security Trustee and any Receiver to exercise any of the powers conferred on them by or pursuant to this Deed or by law.
- 17.2 The Chargor ratifies and confirms to agree to ratify and confirm all things done and all documents executed by any attorney in the exercise or purported exercise of all or any of his powers.

18 PRESERVATION OF SECURITY

- 18.1 The security created under this Deed will be a continuing security for the ultimate balance of the Secured Obligations notwithstanding any intermediate payment or settlement of all or any part of the Secured Obligations.
- 18.2 The obligations of the Chargor under this Deed will not be affected by any act, omission or thing which, but for this provision would reduce, release or prejudice any of its obligations under this Deed (whether or not known to it or the Security Trustee). This includes:
 - 18.2.1 any time or waiver granted to, or composition with, any person;
 - 18.2.2 any release of any person under the terms of any composition or arrangement;
 - 18.2.3 the taking, variation, compromise, exchange, renewal or release of, or refusal or neglect to perfect, take up or enforce any rights against, or security over assets of, any person;
 - 18.2.4 any non-presentation, non-observance of any formality or other requirements in respect of any instrument or any failure to realise the full value of any security;

- 18.2.5 any incapacity, lack of power, authority or legal personality of or dissolution or change in the members or status of any person;
- 18.2.6 any amendment, novation, supplement, extension, restatement (however fundamental and whether or not more onerous) or replacement of any document or security including, without limitation, any change in the purpose of, any extension of or increase in any facility or the addition of any new facility under any document or security;
- 18.2.7 any unenforceability, illegality, invalidity or non-provability of any obligation of any person under any document or security or the failure by any person to enter into or be bound by any document or security; or
- 18.2.8 any insolvency or similar proceedings.
- 18.3 The Chargor waives any rights it may have of first requiring the Security Trustee (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) to proceed against or enforce any other right or security or claim payment from any person or file any proof or claim in any insolvency, administration, winding-up or liquidation proceedings relative to any other person before claiming from the Chargor under this Deed.
- 18.4 Until all amounts which may be or become payable by the Chargor to the Security Trustee have been irrevocably paid in full, the Security Trustee (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) may without affecting the liability of the Chargor under this Deed:
 - 18.4.1 refrain from applying or enforcing any other monies, security or rights held or received by the Security Trustee (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) against those accounts; or apply and enforce them in such manner and order as it sees fit (whether against those amounts or otherwise); and
 - 18.4.2 hold in an interest-bearing suspense account any moneys received from the Chargor or on account of the Chargor's liability under this Deed.
- 18.5 This Deed is in addition to and is not in any way prejudiced by any other security now or subsequently held by the Security Trustee.
- 18.6 No prior security held by the Security Trustee (in its capacity as such or otherwise) over any Charged Property will merge into the security created under this Deed.

19 SET-OFF AND CURRENCY

- 19.1 In addition to any general lien or similar rights to which it may be entitled by operation of law, the Security Trustee may at any time and without notice to the Chargor combine or consolidate all or any of the Chargor's then existing accounts with any liabilities to the Security Trustee and set off or transfer any sum or sums standing to the credit of any one of more of such accounts in or towards satisfaction of the Secured Obligations.
- 19.2 For the purpose of or pending the discharge of the Secured Obligations, the Security Trustee may, in its sole discretion, convert any moneys received, recovered or realised in any currency under this Deed (including the proceeds of any previous conversion under this Clause 19.2) from their existing currency into any other currency at such rate or rates of exchange and at such time as the Security Trustee thinks fit.

20 NEW ACCOUNTS

- 20.1 If the Security Trustee at any time receives or is deemed to have received notice of any subsequent security affecting all or any part of the Charged Property it may open a new account or accounts with the Chargor.
- 20.2 If the Security Trustee does not open a new account or accounts it shall nevertheless be treated as if it had done so as at the time when it received or was deemed to have received such notice.
- 20.3 As from such time all payments made to the Security Trustee shall be credited or be treated as having been credited to such new account or accounts and shall not operate to reduce the amount of the Secured Obligations.

21 EXPENSES AND INDEMNITY

- 21.1 The Chargor shall, from time to time on demand of the Security Trustee, pay or reimburse the Security Trustee and any Receiver on a full indemnity basis for all costs and expenses (including legal fees) together with any VAT or similar taxes thereon incurred by it in connection with the preparation, execution, perfection, preservation, amendment, enforcement, discharge and/or assignment of this Deed. Such costs and expenses shall form part of the Secured Obligations and shall carry interest from the date of such demand until so paid or reimbursed at the rate determined by the Security Trustee.
- 21.2 The Chargor shall, notwithstanding any release or discharge of all or any part of the security created under this Deed, indemnify the Security Trustee, its agents, attorneys and any Receiver against any action, proceeding, claim, loss, liability and cost which it may sustain: in the exercise (or purported exercise) of any of the rights, powers or discretions vested in them by this Deed (or by law); and/or in connection with or otherwise relating to this Deed or the Charged Property.

22 MISCELLANEOUS

- 22.1 None of the Security Trustee, its delegate(s) nominee(s) or any Receiver shall be liable for any loss by reason of (a) taking any action permitted by this Deed or (b) any neglect or default in connection with the Charged Property or (c) taking possession of or realising all or any part of the Charged Property, except in the case of gross negligence or wilful default upon its part.
- 22.2 The Security Trustee will not be required in any manner to perform or fulfil any obligation of the Chargor, make any payment, make any enquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by it or present or file any claim or take any action to collect or enforce the payment of any amount.
- 22.3 The Security Trustee shall not be liable either to the Chargor or to any other person by reason of the appointment of a Receiver or for any other reason.
- 22.4 Neither the Security Trustee nor the Receiver will be in any way liable or responsible to the Chargor for any loss or liability arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any delegate or sub-delegate.
- 22.5 The Security Trustee may assign and transfer all or any of its rights and obligations under this Deed. The Security Trustee shall be entitled to disclose such information concerning the Chargor and this Deed as the Security Trustee considers appropriate to any actual or proposed direct or indirect successor or to any person to whom information may be required to be disclosed by any applicable law. The Chargor may not assign any of its

- rights or transfer any of its obligations under this Deed or enter into any transaction, which would result in any of those rights or obligations passing to another person.
- 22.6 At the end of the Security Period, the Security Trustee must promptly, at the request and cost of the Chargor, take whatever action is necessary to release the Charged Property from the security created under this Deed and re-assign any Charged Property assigned under this Deed.
- 22.7 At any time after the security created under this Deed becomes enforceable, the Security Trustee may (but shall not be obliged to) deliver a notice to any bank, financial institution or other person at which the Chargor holds an Account notifying such bank, financial institution or other person that the Chargor is prohibited from withdrawing all or any monies from time to time standing to the credit of such Account, unless the prior written consent of the Security Trustee is obtained to any such withdrawal.
- 22.8 A certificate or determination by the Security Trustee as to any amount for the time being due to it from the Chargor shall (in the absence of any manifest error) be conclusive evidence of the amount due.
- 22.9 The rights and powers of the Security Trustee conferred by this Deed are cumulative, may be exercised as often as the Security Trustee considers appropriate, and are in addition to its rights and powers under the general law.
- 22.10 The invalidity, unenforceability or illegality of any provision (or part of a provision) of this Deed under the laws of any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity, enforceability or legality of the other provisions. If any invalid, unenforceable or illegal provision would be valid, enforceable or legal if some part of it were deleted, the provision shall apply with any modification necessary to give effect to the commercial intention of the parties.
- 22.11 Any waiver or variation of any right by the Security Trustee (whether arising under this Deed or under the general law) shall only be effective if it is in writing and signed by the Security Trustee and applies only in the circumstances for which it was given and shall not prevent the Security Trustee from subsequently relying on the relevant provision.
- 22.12 No act or course of conduct or negotiation by or on behalf of the Security Trustee shall in any way preclude the Security Trustee from exercising any right or power under this Deed or constitute a suspension or variation of any such right or power.
- 22.13 No delay or failure to exercise any right or power under this Deed shall operate as a waiver.
- 22.14 No single or partial exercise of any right under this Deed shall prevent any other or further exercise of that or any other such right.

23 INTERPRETATION

- 23.1 In this Deed:
 - 23.1.1 clause headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Deed;
 - 23.1.2 references to "Clauses" are references to the clauses of this Deed unless specified otherwise;
 - 23.1.3 references to this Deed or any other agreement or instrument shall be construed as references to this Deed, that agreement or instrument as amended, novated, supplemented, extended or restated;

- 23.1.4 references to a person shall be construed to include that person's permitted assigns, permitted transferees or successors in title and shall be construed as including any individual, firm, trust, partnership, joint venture, company, corporation, unincorporated body of persons or any state or agency thereof, whether or not having separate legal personality;
- 23.1.5 references to a provision of law are references to that provision as amended or re-enacted;
- 23.1.6 words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa and words denoting any gender shall include all genders;
- 23.1.7 the words "including" shall not be construed as limiting the generality of the words preceding it;
- 23.1.8 "clearance system" means a person whose business is or includes the provision of clearance services or security accounts or any nominee or depositary for that person; and
- 23.1.9 unless the context otherwise requires, any reference to "Charged Property" includes any part of that Charged Property, any proceeds of that Charged Property and any present and future assets of that type.
- 23.2 It is intended that this document takes effect as a deed notwithstanding the fact that a party to it may only execute it under hand.
- 23.3 The terms of any finance arrangements between the parties to this Deed are incorporated in this Deed to the extent required to ensure that any disposition of Property contained in this Deed is a valid disposition in accordance with Section 2(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989.
- 23.4 Unless expressly provided to the contrary in this Deed, a person who is not a party to this Deed has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed. Notwithstanding any term of the Deed, no consent of any party who is not a party to this Deed is required to rescind or vary this deed at any time.
- 23.5 If the rule against perpetuities applies to any trust created by this Deed, the perpetuity period shall be 125 years (as specified by section 5(1) of the Perpetuities and Accumulations Act 2009).

24 NOTICES

- 24.1 Any communication to be made under or in connection with this Deed must be made in writing and, unless otherwise stated, may be made by e-mail or letter.
- 24.2 Any communication or document to be made or delivered to the Security Trustee will be effective only when actually received by the Security Trustee.

25 COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Deed.

26 GOVERNING LAW

This Deed and any non-contractual obligation arising in connection with it are governed by English law.

27 JURISDICTION

- 27.1 The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes (**Dispute**) arising out of, or connected with this Deed (including a Dispute regarding the existence, validity or termination of this Deed) or any non-contractual obligation arising out of or in connection with it.
- 27.2 The parties to this Deed agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly, no party to this Deed will argue to the contrary.
- 27.3 This Clause 27 is for the benefit of the Security Trustee only. As a result the Security Trustee shall not be prevented from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law, the Security Trustee may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.

THIS DEED has been signed on behalf of the Security Trustee and EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Chargor and is delivered by them on the date specified at the beginning of this Deed.

EXECUTED as a Deed by 42 M&P LTD acting by a director in the presence	of:) Director) Print name: JOSHVA UARNEU
Signature of witness Print name (in BLOCK CAPITALS): Address:	Alllion TESER COLLINSON. 9, CLOUDESLEY RACE LONDON NIOJA
Occupation:	OPECATIONS
EXECUTED as a Deed KEW MED INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (AS SECURITY TRUSTEE))) Director Print name:
Signature of witness Print name (in BLOCK CAPITALS): Address:	
Occupation:	

EXECUTED as a Deed by)			
42 M&P LTD)	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
acting by a director in the presence of:)	Director		
)	Print name:		
Signature of witness	********	3443964	. c z w 6 t 8 t 8 t 8 t 8 t 8 t 8 t 8 t 8 t 8 t	********************************	
Print name (in BLOCK CAPITALS):	***************************************				
Address:	***************************************				
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
	A,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
Occupation:					
EXECUTED as a Deed KEW MED INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (AS SECURITY TRUSTEE)	iA)	Director Print name:	west	
	سر پ		rimitianie.	** 1 1 9 5 7 9 4 8 9 9 9 9 5 4 9 1 4 8 5 5 5 5 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	
Signature of witness Print name (in BLOCK CAPITALS): Address:	CHEL	1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100	NUE GAR	0EVS 8HA	
	******		****************	R 2 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
Occupation:	TEA	<u>C.</u> t		(2000)	